Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@,

Council?

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date: Thursday, 17th June, 2021
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber - Town Hall, Macclesfield, SK10 1EA

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 — MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS
PRESENT (Pages 3 - 8)

1. Appointment of Chairman
To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.
2. Declarations of Interest
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members
to declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.

3. Application for a Premises Licence at Proper Sound, 8 Chestergate,
Macclesfield, Cheshire, SK11 6BA (Pages 9 - 54)

To consider the above application.

THERE ARE NO PART TWO ITEMS.

Membership: Councillors D Edwardes, S Pochin and L Smetham

For requests for further information

Contact: Helen Davies

Tel: 01270 685705

E-Mail: helen.davies@cheshireeast.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3 Agenda Annex

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings — Licensing Act 2003
COVID-19

This procedure has been drawn up to take account of the restrictions placed on the
Country by the Government in its response to the COVID-19 pandemic and the
Council’s move towards the holding of virtual meetings.

As a Licensing Authority we are conscious that all Hearings of this nature must be run
in accordance with the rules of natural justice and that any modifications to the format
of the hearing should not undermine the requirements to hold a fair hearing.

It is the Council’s intention to run the Hearing as close a possible to our procedure for
Hearings set out in our Statement of Licensing Policy. However, it will be necessary
to make a number of specific alterations.

The Council does not intend to hold any Hearings just on the pre Hearing papers (eg
applications and written representations). The Council considers that a Licensing
determination based solely on written material and without the opportunity for
amplification, clarification, and questions does not best serve the decision-making
process.

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. From
this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal with
licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice Chairman
of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up to a hearing
of the full Licensing Committee.

Platform

The Council will use Microsoft Teams for all Hearings. This platform can be accessed
on a landline, mobile, laptop or tablet. The Democratic Services Officers will ensure
that the meeting is set up within the Microsoft Teams platform. All parties to the
Hearing will received the Notice of Hearing required by the regulations and an email
invitation with specific joining instructions for Microsoft Teams.

Web Casting

All Council meetings are web cast through the Council’s website. This will continue to
be the case during any lockdown period and will allow members of the public to listen
to proceedings from their own home.



Page 4

Connectivity Test

The Council will require Members, officers, and all parties to the Hearing to be
available for a connectivity test 30 minutes before the start of the Hearing. This is to
ensure that any issues can be identified and overcome before the start of the meeting.
Notes on how this test will be conducted will be sent directly to parties.

Technical Issues

If during the course of the meeting, the Chairman determines any technical i
[...]

can be questioned by all parties by way of clarification.

Other Persons will be invited to present the bases of their objections, following
which they can be questioned by all parties by way of clarification.

10.The applicant will be invited to sum up his/her case

11. Committee/Sub-Committee withdraws to make its decision

12. Committee/Sub-Committee will provide its decision in writing



Page 9 Agenda Item 3

F )

Cheshire Eﬁ

t
Council?

Working for a brighter futuret together

Version
Number:

Key Decision Y/N

Date First
Published: >
Licensing Act Sub Committee
Date of Meeting: 17" June 2021
Report Title: Application for a Premises Licence at Proper Sound, 8

Chestergate, Macclesfield, Cheshire, SK11 6BA

Senior Officer: Frank Jordan - Executive Director Places

1. Report Summary

1.1. The report provides details of an application for a Premises Licence, under
section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 and outlines the evidence presented
by the parties in relation to the new grant application.

2. Recommendations

2.1.The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application
for a Premises Licence by James King, in respect of:

Proper Sound
8 Chestergate
Macclesfield
Cheshire
SK11 6BA

2.2. The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to consider the application
and any relevant representations and determine what steps, if any, it

considers are appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives.

2.3. Acting in the capacity of the Licensing Authority, Members must seek to
promote the Licensing Objectives and where Members consider that

OFFICIAL



2.4.

2.5.

Page 10

matters have engaged one or more of the Objectives, they may exercise
their discretion. The Licensing Objectives are:

a
b
c
d

The prevention of crime and disorder
Public Safety

The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm

~ = '

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to
do so. Careful consideration should be given to the application and the
evidence presented by the parties in relation to the review.

Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application,
consideration also needs to be given to:

a) The rules of natural justice;
b) The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998.

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1.

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this
application in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and
the Council’s Constitution.

4. Other Options Considered

41.

Not applicable.

5. Background

5.1.

5.2.

5.3.

On 23 April 2021 an application was received by the Licensing Department
for the grant of a Premises Licence in respect of Proper Sound. The
application was sent for consultation on 23 April 2021 with the last date for
representations to be made by 215t May 2021. A copy of the full application
is attached to this report at Appendix 1.

A map of the area in which the premises is located is attached to this report
at Appendix 4.

The operating schedule indicates that the relevant licensable activities
applied for are:

e Provision of live music (indoors and outdoors)
e Provision of recorded music (indoors)
e Provision of Late Night Refreshment (indoors and outdoors)

OFFICIAL



Page 11

e Supply of alcohol (for consumption on and off the premises)

5.4. The hours applied for are as followed:

¢ Provision of live music (indoors and outdoors)
Monday to Sunday - 12:00 to 23:00

e Provision of recorded music (indoors)
Monday to Sunday - 09:00 to 23:00

e Provision of late night refreshment (indoors and outdoors)

Monday to Sunday — 09:00 to 23:00
e Supply of alcohol (for consumption on and off the premises)
Monday to Sunday - 10:00 to 23:00

5.5. Since the submission of the application, the applicant has submitted a
revision to the application as follows:

e Provision of live music (indoors and outdoors)
Monday to Sunday - 10:00 to 19:30

e Provision of recorded music (indoors)
Monday to Sunday - 10:00 to 19:30

e Provision of late night refreshment (indoors and outdoors)
Monday to Sunday — 10:00 to 19:30

e Supply of alcohol (for consumption on and off the premises)
Monday to Sunday - 10:00 to 19:30

e The provision of one-off events tied into all the seasonal events in
the town and open till 21:00hrs for all licensable activities

e The provision of six (6) one off events in addition to the seasonal
town events and open till 21:00hrs.

5.6. Responsible Authorities:
5.6.1. The Licensing Team have not received representation from any of the

responsible authorities save for Cheshire Police. On 21st May 2021 the
Licensing Team received an email from Cheshire Police confirming they

OFFICIAL



Page 12

had entered into dialogue with the applicant during the consultation
period and that their proposed conditions had been expressly agreed by
the applicant. The proposed conditions, and the applicant’'s agreement
are set out in Appendix 3.

5.7. Other Persons:

5.7.1.

The Council has received 6 representations against the application
which are set out at Appendix 2.

6. Implications of the Recommendations

6.1. Legal Implications

6.1.1.

In accordance with the provisions of section 18 of the Licensing Act
2003 the Licensing Authority must, having regard to the
representations, take such steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for
the promotion of the licensing objectives. Section 18(4) provides that
the authority may:

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions as are consistent with the
operating schedule accompanying the application, modified to
such extent as the authority considers appropriate for the
promotion of the licensing objectives and any mandatory
conditions that much be included on the licence in accordance
with the Licensing Act 2003;

b) Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the Licensable
Activities to which the application relates;

C) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Premises
Supervisor;

d) Reject the application.

. Members are reminded that should any conditions be added, they

should be practical, enforceable and appropriate to promote the
Licensing Objectives.

. Members are also reminded of the statutory obligation placed on the

Local Authority under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to
through all of its various functions, and Licensing is one of those
functions to do all that it can to prevent Crime and disorder, Anti-social
Behaviour, behaviour adversely affecting the environment and re-
offending.

OFFICIAL



Page 13

6.2. Finance Implications

6.2.1. There are no financial implications.

6.3. Policy Implications

6.3.1. The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003.

6.3.2. The Licensing Authority must also have due regard to the guidance
issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

6.3.3. Members should provide reason(s) for any decision taken and should set
out the reasoning where they determine to depart in any way from the
Policy or Guidance.

6.4. Equality Implications

6.4.1. There are no direct equality implications.

6.5. Human Resources Implications

6.5.1. There are no human resources implications.

6.6. Risk Management Implications

6.6.1. The Licensing Sub-Committee will hear representations made on
behalf of both the applicant and the ‘relevant person’ who has
submitted their representation and will make a decision on the basis of
the evidence presented to it. The Licensing Act 2003 makes provision
for appeal to the Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the
Licensing Authority.

6.7. Rural Communities Implications
6.7.1. There are no direct implications for rural communities.
6.8. Implications for Children & Young People/Cared for Children
6.8.1. There are no direct implications for children and young people.
6.9. Public Health Implications
6.10.1 There are no direct implications for public health.
[...]
ldings
Earle Street

Crewe

Cwi1 2BJ

Application for premises license by Proper Sound, 8 Chestergate, Macclesfield, Cheshire
SK116BA

I 'am writing to you to make a formal objection to the application made by Proper Sound for
premises licence in 8, Chestergate.

I formally object to all the licensable activities applied for

» The Provision of Live Music - Indoors and Outdoors Monday to Sunday 12.00 to
23.00 Each day

e The Provision of Recorded Music - Indoors Monday to Sunday 09.00 to 23.00 Each
day

e The Supply of Alcohol — For Consumption both On and Off the Premises Monday
to Sunday 10.00 to 23.00 Each day

This empty space is part of our building where 6 apartments with 6 families are living. Also,
the storage of that empty space is in the last floor of our same building. So, this premise and
our building will have access to communal stairs and communal part of the building. The empty
space is just underneath of the apartments on the first floor. This empty space is located
between our building main entrance and the emergency door.

The following picture shows where our main entrance is, the fire door exits and the above
apartments (highlighted in red). The empty space is circled in orange.



Page 19

Our building has been refurbished (used to be the County Chamber) and transformed in 6
apartments managed by Onward Homes (former Countour Homes) for a regeneration project
in Macclesfied Town Centre. The owners of the building and of the empty space adjacent our
building are private.

If the licence application were to be approved, | believe the noise pollution would be
continuous both indoors and outdoors from 09:00 to 23:00 every day causing unbearable for
us to live there. I think that this will cause litter problems, strong language, noise pollution from
customers in and around the premise and therefore in our building.

I had an open-heart surgery in May 2019 and since then | have been working from home. This
premise will be a detriment to myself and will reduce my quality of life in my own flat and my
right to peace and quiet. In addition to that the constant noise will cause issues for myself to
continue to work. | will also find very intimidating to go through crowd of people to access the
building and my flat.

I tend to believe that since there is a residential building just adjacent to the premise no music
license should be given.



Page 20

Among the four main objectives of the Licensing Act 2003 are the prevention of crime and

disorder, public safety and the prevention of public nuisance, therefore | implore you to
reject the license application

Regards

Nicoletta Cavriani Flat.ﬁ 6, Chestergate - Macclesfield SK11 6BA




Page 21

Representation (objection) to the Application for a Premises license submitted by Proper Sound 8
Chestergate Macclesfield SK11 6BA

From: Clir Liz Braithwaite CEC councillor for Macclesfield Central Ward 10" May 2021

Please note that Section 5 of the licensing application states that the premises is a ‘ground floor
shop/eatery surrounded by other shops and cafes’. The reason for this objection is that there are
also 6 apartments immediately above the premises, as shown in the illustration below which is taken
from a planning application document (15/4077M). The applicant’s premises are underlined in
green. The illustration provided by the applicant shows a rear courtyard area, it should be noted that
this is the bin storage area for the apartments. The applicant’s premises are currently empty, to the
best of my knowledge it has no history of hospitality use.

For background information, nos. 4 — 8 Chestergate comprise a Grade |l listed building, and the 1%,
2" and 3™ floors have been converted to residential accommodation of 3 x 2-bedroom apartments
and 3 x 1-bedroomed apartments. All are occupied. On the ground floor Number 4 is a nail bar,
Number 6 is the address for the 6 apartments (accessed by the large door in the middle), and the
applicants premises Number 8 is currentl
[...]
ill gather outside in warmer weather, and to
smoke. As well as generating noise this will make it unpleasant and even intimidating for
residents accessing their homes.

Noise will be generated by the kitchen and bar accessing the bins in the courtyard,
particularly bottle bins. Clarification is needed around the disposal of commercial waste as
it’s not clear what space is available or what arrangements would be in place for collection.

The playing of music inside and outside the premises, whether it be live, unamplified or
amplified is not acceptable at any time with residents living immediately above. At least one
resident works from home and would be severely impacted by noise levels. The adverse
impact on residents must be paramount.

In addition to noise nuisance there is a high possibility of cooking odours impacting
residential amenity, and possibly odours from commercial bins.

Protection of children from harm

Any children living in the apartments would be particularly impacted by the issues
mentioned above.



Page 23

215t May 2021
The Licensing Section
Cheshire East Council
Municipal Building
Early Street
Crewe
Cw1 2BJ

Heidi Jane de Botte — Tenant: Apartment Chestergate, Macclesfield, Cheshire,
SK11 6BA

Dear Sir/Madam,

| wish to firmly object to the application from James King for a Premises Licence at
the premises known as Proper Sound, 8 Chestergate, Macclesfield, Cheshire, SK11
6BA, for the following;

e The Provision of Live Music — Indoors and Outdoors
Monday to Sunday 12.00 to 23.00 Each day

e The Provision of Recorded Music — Indoors
Monday to Sunday 09.00 to 23.00 Each day

e The supply of alcohol both on and off the premises
Monday to Sunday 10.00 to 23.00 Each day

Please accept this letter as a formal objection with the strongest possible terms.
My objection is based on my concerns according to factors which come under the
Licensing Act 2003, and include but are not limited to, Prevention of Public
Nuisance, Prevention of Crime and Disorde
[...]
enced a number of instances where |
have not felt the safest, primarily due to the location of the building being in
the town centre. I've come across several pub/club brawls, where there have
been public displays of alcohol related crime and disorder. | have experienced
used and unfinished bottles of alcohol been fly tipped on the communal steps
at the entrance to the building, by punters of the local town, and there has
been occasions where bottles have been smashed outside of the property |
live in. I've witnessed many disorderly events, including drunken fighting,
which have taken place in the centre of the town. Due to occurrence of these
incidents, it has not made living here intolerable, as they have happened few
and far between in each given year.

However, again, to grant permission for a business to offer an alcohol license
inside of a residential building no matter of the proposed hours for license to
supply it, is of grave concern to me. | do not feel safe at this prospect at all,
and I'm deeply concerned by it. After 4 and half years of living here, | do not
want to feel unsafe when entering and leaving my home, especially as a
single woman, when it is dark. | would feel very vulnerable living here,
consistently worrying about the possibility of intoxicated people outside of my
front door.

Public Safety / Prevention of Public Nusiance

It has been brought to my attention that the business owners, James King, and Lucie
Wright, are going to be making use of the court yard within the building itself, which
is located at the back of the property. The court yard is on the ground floor, and is an
outside space, directly below my bedroom window, and my living room window. It is
also below all of the living room windows for the 3 one bedroom apartments on the
back, and ALL of the bedrooms within the building.

| am aware that the court yard is intended for public use, and will also be included
under the application for live music outside, as you will see on th
[...]
rouble .

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

We will act responsibly and install cctv as a deterant.

¢) Public safety

We will have fire equipment as standard to protect in the event of a fire and have them checked annually.
Promote a safe environment for the public and staff.

Staff to have basic first aid knowledge

Capacity will be kept to a safe sensible level in line with staffing levels

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Music will be kept to a modest enjoyable level. The sale of alcohol to very drunk people will be denied.
our environment is not that of a public house and expect a customer to purchase a couple of drinks only within their visit.

e) The protection of children from harm

No minors will be served and if any doubt ID will be requested

Section 19 of 21

NOTES ON DEMONSTRATING ENTITLEMENT TO WORK IN THE UK




Page 43

Continued from previous page...

Entitlement to work/immigration status for individual applicants and applications from partnerships which are not
limited liability partnerships:

Alicence may not be held by an individual or an individual in a partnership who is resident in the UK who:

. does not have the right to live and work in the UK; or
. is subject to a condition preventing him or her from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable
activity.

Any premises licence issued in respect of an application made on or after 6 April 2017 will become invalid if the holder
ceases to be entitled to work in the UK.

Applicants must demonstrate that they have an entitlement to work in the UK and are not subject to a condition preventing
them from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity. They do this in one of two ways: 1) by providing
with this application copies or scanned copies of the documents listed below (which do not need to be certified), or 2) by
providing their 'share code' to enable the licensing authority to carry out a check using the Home Office online right to work
checking servi
[...]
nt any customers who
attempt to purchase alcohol and who appear to the staff member to be under the age of 25
years without having first provided identification.

Only a valid British driver’s licence showing a photograph of the person, a valid passport or
proof of age card showing the ‘Pass’ hologram are to be accepted as identification. Military ID
Cards can also be accepted.

Notices and/or posters advertising the Challenge 25 policy shall be placed in prominent
positions at the premises.

The Designated Premises Supervisor or Premises Licence Holder shall operate and maintain an
up-to-date Register of Refusals of Sale of Alcohol, indicating the date, time and reason for
refusal which shall be made available for inspection by Local Authority Officers and the Police.
The DPS or other responsible person shall check and sign the register once a week.

Alternatively an electronic point of sale refusals log shall be kept.

A list of persons authorised to sell alcohol shall be kept on site and made available for
inspection at the request of Local Authority Officers and Police.

Clearly visible signage is to be displayed at the entrances and at points of sale indicating it is
illegal to sell alcohol to people under the age of 18.

All other steps offered are welcome and acceptable to the Police and will assist in promoting all
four objectives of the Act.

signed: - Date: 21/05/2021



Car Park

The Car Park

Stables |

-' I’ Police
.; o Station
1 2 s
"""""""" 152.4m e T :8 '.
D‘JI i
...................... I LSl
i g d 0e : ' ; . R STREEY L. ) : : .
2 | g T e M, YT e ST = W ..--—-6&;“;"(;&;,;'"BR’UNQWI_C_K'STREET 149.0m
ll : [ PO e e | R — A ,./ — I:l El ‘\".
------- 9 EZ — ¥ \
- ] : oy : Sovereign Cou 4 W . be Sub Sta ,:
.\ Shelter : i Churchill I L to 4 _—I - !
G ? i Chambers . i ,- - '.
The Guﬂdha” :. ~ L
Chape :
: “UNIGORN GATEWA
Sub Sta D
235 T

15

17

& "' ill’m e

HNoD YIS

AVM TTIHOYI
68 sif
rr—- :'E
e Maj| g
e

Church

t Michael

Market Hall and Mill Street May
Multistorey Car Park

G 148'.’9[]'1—"""_ Cross Bise ° .“"
rosvenor h + Sundial
Centre ~

25
Street Mall
zZ

24/5/2021 h

Cheshire East ) _ _ _ _ . .
Council? @ Crown copyright and database rights 2021. Ordnance Survey 100049045 You are permitted to use this data solely to enable you to respond to, or interact with, the 1:820
organisation that provided you with the data. You are not permitted to copy, sub-licence, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form. .



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Application for a Premises Licence at Proper Sound, 8 Chestergate, Macclesfield, Cheshire, SK11 6BA
	01.Report - Appendix 2 redacted pdf
	02.Report - Appendix 1 pdf
	App3 -Police Representations and agreed conditions - Proper Sound redacted
	04.Report - Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee
held on Thursday, 17th June, 2021 at Council Chamber - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield, SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillors D Edwardes, J Barber and A Harewood

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Nashwan Fazlani- Legal Officer
Stephen Medley-Daley- Legal Officer
Kim Evans- Licensing Officer
Helen Davies- Democratic Services

ALSO PRESENT

James King and Lucie Wright- Applicants
Councillor Liz Braithwaite- Ward Member for Macclesfield Central 
(representing Nicoletta Cavirani)
Heidi Jane de Botte- Local Resident Objector
Lesley Haliday- Cheshire Police (present to answer questions, not officially as 
the Responsible Authority.

7 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED- That Councillor David Edwardes be appointed as Chairman.

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

9 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE AT PROPER SOUND, 8 
CHESTERGATE, MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE, SK11 6BA 

The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application by James King 
for a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of Proper Sound, 
8 Chestergate, Macclesfield, Cheshire, SK11 6BA together with objections and 
support. 

The following attending the hearing and made representations with respect to the 
application: 

 the Applicant; 
 the Ward Councillor; and
 one Local Resident Objector. 



After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that after taking account 
of:

 The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003; 

 Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy; 
 the four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and disorder, 

public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the protection of 
children from harm) and the steps appropriate to promote them; and 

 All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the meeting 
and the written representations of interested parties. 

The following course of action had been agreed: 

RESOLVED: 

That the application for a Premises Licence be GRANTED as outlined in the 
application:

( Provision of live music (indoors and outdoors) Monday to Sunday - 10:00 to 
19:30 
 Provision of recorded music (indoors) Monday to Sunday - 10:00 to 19:30 
 Provision of late night refreshment (indoors and outdoors) Monday to Sunday – 
10:00 to 19:30 
 Supply of alcohol (for consumption on and off the premises) Monday to Sunday 
- 10:00 to 19:30 
 The provision of one-off events tied into all the seasonal events in the town and 
open till 21:00hrs for all licensable activities 
 The provision of six (6) one off events in addition to the seasonal town events 
and open till 21:00hrs.)

Plus the following additional conditions;

1) The Premises Licence Holder must keep an incident logbook of complaints 
made pertaining to noise nuisance in which the DPS or other authorised officer 
must record the following information in respect of such complaints; the name 
and address of the complainant, a summary of the incident, the date and time it 
occurred and the steps taken to resolve it. The incident logbook or relevant 
entries from it must be made available for inspection to a Licensing Officer or 
Police Officer upon request within 72 hours; and 

2) The Premises Licence Holder must submit an up-to-date and correct floor plan 
of the premises to the Licensing Authority prior to any licensable activity taking 
place.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.50 pm

Councillor David Edwardes (none)




